
Page 1 of 2 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

 SIXTH AMENDMENT   
TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001077 

WITH APPLIED PEST MANAGEMENT, INC. 

This Sixth Amendment to Agreement number F001077, dated February 1, 2016, 
(“Agreement”) is made as of this   _____  day of  __________, 2018 by and between the 
City of Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation (“City”), and Applied Pest Management, Inc., 
a California Corporation (“Contractor”). 

RECITALS 

A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide city-wide
pest control services as previously amended by the First through Fifth
Amendments adding services and increasing compensation.

B. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of
exercizing City option to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional one
year, adding site service frequency, and increasing compensation.

AMENDMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Exhibit A to the Agreement is superceeded and replaced by Exhibit A-1 to this 
Amendment. 
Exhibit B to the Agreement is superceeded and replaced by Exhibit B-1 to this 
Amendment. 

2. TERM, SUSPENSION, TERMINATION

Pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Agreement, the parties hereby agree to extend the 
term of the Agreement for an additional one year extension, through February 1, 2019.  

3. COMPENSATION

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to increase the maximum compensation 
payable to Contractor under the Agreement by $34,940.00 to read as follows: 

“The total of all fees paid to Contractor for the satisfactory performance and 
completion of all services set forth in the Exhibit A-1 shall not exceed the 
total sum of $121,035.00. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay 
all proper claims from Various Charge Numbers.”       

EXHIBIT A

13th February



Page 2 of 2 
Amendment to General Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

Executed as of the day and year first above stated.  
 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
Name of Firm: Applied Pest Management, Inc. 
 
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check one): 
_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership 
_____ Corporation 
_____ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 
  
 
Signatures of Authorized Persons: 
 
By:  _____________________________  
         
Print Name:_______________________  
 
Title: ____________________________     
 
By:  _____________________________ 
 
Print Name:_______________________ 
 
Title:  ____________________________  
  
 
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 
 
__________________________________ 
 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
  
By:_________________________________ 
 
Print Name: _________________________ 
                
Title: _______________________________ 

 
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
City Clerk 

 
 

Attachment 
 
Attachement One - Insurance Requirements 
Exhibit A-1 - Scope of Services 
Exhibit B-1 – Compensation Schedule 

EXHIBIT A



SCOPE OF WORK 

The Contractor shall be responsible for furnishing all materials, transportation, labor, 
equipment, any and all services and materials necessary to perform pest control 
service at various City locations. Integrated Pest Management Practices are to be 
followed. 

All pest control services shall be performed in accordance with Federal, State and 
Local rules and regulations presently established or may be established during the 
term of the contract.  Any and all chemical product(s) used must be approved for its 
intended use, and applied in a manner consistent with regulations established by the 
State of California Cal/OSHA. 

1.0 MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS 

1.1 General:  These specifications and the areas to be treated are not given nor 
are they intended to be complete in the details of the pest control services, but 
rather are given as an outline of our general requirements.  All materials and 
workmanship must comply with all Local, County, State and federal codes, 
specifications and ordinances. 

Service shall include the personnel and all chemicals and materials needed in 
order to facilitate complete and thorough control of pests at each location using 
Integrated Pest Management practices.  Service will consist of a minimum 
number of monthly or every other month service specified for each location 
and/or more often if deemed necessary by the person in charge of each 
location. 

If chemical products are to be used they, must be approved by the City for their 
intended use and applied in a manner consistent with regulations established 
by the State of California Department of Pesticide Regulation and the 
Structural Pest Control Board. 

1.2 Qualifications:  Bidders must posses a minimum of five (5) years of experience 
in integrated pest management and have demonstrated successful operation 
of this type of service, servicing similar or equal sized facilities. 

1.3 Certification: State certification and registration is mandatory during the term 
contract award.  Bidders must hold a current and valid State Operator’s license 
at the time of bid submittal, and this license must remain valid for the entirety 
of the contract.  All bidders must submit copies of this information with the bid. 
Failure to do so will be cause for bid rejection.  All Pest Control personnel must 
hold valid and current State Applicator’s or Branch II Field Representative 
licenses for the entirety of the contract.  Bidder must provide this information 
for each licensed applicator at time of award. 

1.4 Inspection of Building and Areas:  Each Contractor is required to perform a 
detailed evaluation of the existing structural and sanitation conditions of all the 
buildings and areas specified prior to submitting their bid, to be fully aware of 
the service required and the number of hours or days that will be required to 
provide a pest free environment.  Any conditions that may prevent the 
Contractor from successful completion of the services required should be 
noted on a separate sheet of paper. 

1.5 Service: Contractor to provide an environment, free from, but not limited to, 
the following pests: 

a) Spiders, cockroaches and beetles.

Exhibit A-1EXHIBIT A



b) Crickets, and other hoppers. 
c) Ants (all species) earwigs, sow bugs, silverfish and other crawling 

insects. 
d) Fleas and other biting insects. 
e) Wasps, hornets and other stinging insects nesting in the interior or 

exterior, up to a maximum height of two (2) stories. 
f) Moths and other flying pests. 
g) Weevils and other food pests. 
h) Mice, rats and other rodents.  

 
The pest control services shall be performed in all listed buildings, occupied or 
unoccupied, including, but not limited to, basements, crawl spaces, offices, 
storage areas/rooms, closets, baseboards, plumbing and heating pipes, 
shelves, elevators, dumb waiters and surroundings pits, walls/enclosures, 
kitchen, dining room, cafeteria, food preparation and storage areas, loading 
platforms, refuse containers and surrounding storage areas, dorms, bedrooms, 
cells, offices, lavatory and shower areas hallways and lounge areas. 
 
The Contractor shall have the capability to provide the following types of pest 
control services: 
 
a) Detailed inspection of the building exteriors and the surrounding areas. 
b) Power spray as needed for treating eve areas, shrubs or larger areas 

when needed to prevent pests from entering the buildings.  
c) Application of granular products to wet areas or during wet weather. 
d) Interior treatments provided on request using crack and crevice or spot 

applications of sprays, insect baits or aerosols. With emphasis on finding 
the source of the problem on the exterior of the building and treating at the 
source to prevent future infestation. 

1.6 The Contractor responsibility is to brush down all spider webs from outside of 
all buildings to the level of the ground. 

 
1.7 Rodent Control: As a general rule, interior rodent control (inside 

buildings) shall be accomplished with trapping devices only.  All such 
devices shall be concealed out of the general view and in protected areas so 
as not to be affected by routine cleaning and other operations.  Trapping 
devices shall be checked on a schedule by the Contractor.  The Contractor 
shall be responsible for disposing of all trapped rodents and all rodent 
carcasses in an appropriate manner. Rodenticide bait stations are 
generally used for exterior rodent control. Placement of bait stations 
must be approved in advance by the City and shall be placed in locations 
not accessible to children, pets, wildlife, and domestic animals in EPA-
approved tamper-resistant bait boxes. In the event that a rodent problem 
arises, the Contractor shall provide a list of necessary exclusion repairs 
(rodent entry points) to keep rodents out in the future with a cost estimate for 
the company to provide the repairs. 

EXHIBIT A



 

 
1.8 The Contractor must perform a thorough detection program during every service, 

including, but not limited to crack and crevice inspection and use of a functional 
flashlight.  Following each scheduled service, the Contractor must submit a written 
report to the building’s designated individual listing any and all areas that remain 
inaccessible for pest control service such as lockers, rooms, closets, etc. 

 
1.9 Should the scheduled services not be totally effective, or interrupt institutional 

activities, the Contractor shall be required to provide necessary services at 
alternate times agreeable to the City, at no additional cost.  Complaints and service 
requirements, including recall work required between scheduled services visits, 
must be handled within 24 hours after notification and will be at no additional cost 
to the City.  It is suggested that an individual(s) other than the regular service 
person so as to not interfere or delay the schedule service handle this. 

 
1.10 Performance Requirements:  The Contractor is to use the proper equipment and 

material to render the services to ensure human safety and the environmental 
safety.  It is to be clearly understood that the equipment and pesticides used by 
the Contractor for this contract are to be within safe and legal guidelines. 
 
Before an application is made, the Contractor shall notify the building designee of 
any precautionary actions, if any, that may need to be taken. 
 
All pesticides used shall be non-flammable, secured when unattended and 
registered by the US Environmental Protection Agency and the State of California. 
 
The Contractor shall be responsible for removing and disposing of all excess 
and/or unneeded chemicals, materials or equipment after the application is 
completed.  The Contractor may not store chemicals or equipment on the facility 
site at any time.  
 
Pesticide application shall be according to need, and not by a routine schedule 
unless it is part of a regular preventative pesticide treatment or maintenance 
program in areas determined to be at risk for infestation by insects by inspection 
at the onset of the program. 
 

1.11 Bird Control Netting and Deterrents: Upon request the City may seek the 
installation of Bird Control Netting and/or other humane bird deterrents throughout 
City properties. These individual one-time jobs will be quoted by the contractor and 
approved by the appropriate City personnel prior to installation.    
 

1.12 Honeybee Relocation: The Contractor shall be able to provide humane collection 
and relocation of honeybee swarms, hives, and nest upon request. Honeybee 
removal will shall be completed by licensed beekeeper and in accordance with the 
industry standards. Live honeybee’s may be removed from the following locations 
types at a minimum, but not limited to, bushes, trees, within walls or roofs, 
recreation equipment, carports, or any area where honeybees may be found that 
may pose a potential threat to the safety and wellbeing of the general public. 
Honeybee removal services shall be quoted by the contractor and approved by the 
appropriate City personnel prior to installation.  

 

EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A


	Exhibit A - Amendment 6 F001077 - Applied Pest Managementv2
	Exhibit A-1 Scope of Work
	Exhibit B - 1 Compensation Schedule - Revised
	Exhibit B - Compensation Schedule - Revised
	Exhibit B - 1 Compensation Schedule




